
 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 29th July, 2019 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Keogh (Chair) 

Councillor Kataria 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor White 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor Spicer 
 

  
  
  

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Director of Legal and Governance 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Claire Heather 
 Tel. 023 8083 2412 

Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 

 

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use 
of those images and recordings for 
broadcasting and or/training purposes. The 
mee
[...]
out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 

2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 
2019 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19 (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval of the Council's draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2018-19, attached. 
 

6   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2018/19 (To Follow) 
 

 To receive a presentation from the Section 151 Officer and the External Auditors 
relating to the Financial Statements 2018/19. 
 

7   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2018-19 (Pages 19 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2018-
19, attached. 
 

8   PROJECTS & PROGRAMMES QUARTERLY REVIEW (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

 Report of Interim Director Finance and Commercialisation detailing the Programme 
and Projects Quarterly Review, attached. 
 

9   HR QUARTERLY STATISTICS (Pages 49 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Service Director HR detailing the Quarter 1 Employee Relations 
Statistics, attached. 
 

Thursday 18th July 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 9 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (minutes 57, 62-65), White, G Galton 
and Professor Margetts 
 

Apologies: Councillors Harwood 
 

 
57. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED:  Councillor Kataria be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2019/20 Municipal 
Year.  
 

58. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 15th April 2019 and the 
Extraordinary Meeting on 14th May 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

59. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2018-19  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Acts Annual Review 2018-19.  The report provided statistical information for the 
financial year 2018-19 with regard to information governance and requests received 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 (EIR), the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the 
Council’s activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 

60. HR QUARTERLY STATISTICS  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development detailing Quarter 4 2018/9 HR statistics.  
The Committee requested that in relation to the sickness monitoring that evidence of 
the action plan that is in place is included in the quarterly reports and that a more 
detailed sickness specific report be submitted to a future meeting.  
 

61. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2018/19  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Service Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the review of Prudential Limits and Treasury Management 
Outturn 2018/19.  The Committee also noted that a provisional date for Mandatory 
Treasury Management for all Elected Members was being sought with Arling Close who 
were the Local Authority’s Treasury Management Advisors. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) That the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2018/19 and the outturn on 
the Prudential Indicators be noted; 

(ii) That the continued proactive approach to TM had led to reductions in 
borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the year be 
noted; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 10 - 
 

(iii) That the delegated authority to the S151 Officer to make any future changes 
which benefited the authority and to report back at the next Treasury update 
be continued; 

(iv) That due to the timing of this report, changes may still be required following 
the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore any significant 
changes to this report would be highlighted in the final version that was 
presented to Full Council. 

 
62. DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2018/19  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Interim Service Director of Finance 
and Commercialisation (S151) Officer providing an overview of the 2018/19 Draft 
Financial Statements in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  
The Committee noted that the Financial Statements 2018/19 were signed by the (S151) 
Officer on 15 May 2019 which was earlier than the statutory requirement to have the 
statements signed by the 31 May 2019.   
 
It was also noted that the audited Financial Statements for 2018/19 would be presented 
to the Committee on 29th July 2019 for approval.  
 
 

63. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Interim Service Director Finance 
and Commercialisation detailing the Annual Governance Statement in accordance with 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council was required to develop and publish.  
The Annual Governance Statement reports on the extent to which the Council has 
complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, including how it had monitored and 
evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year and on any 
planned changes in the coming period. 
 

64. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress report for the period 1st April to 30th May 2019.  The Panel 
particularly noted the “no assurance” that had been given in relation to the mobile 
devices audit and the action plan and new policy that had now been put in place to deal 
with the situation.  It was noted that there would be a follow up after October 2019 
which was the latest implementation date within the action plan.  
 

65. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER FOR YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2019  

The Committee received and noted the External Audit Fee Letter for the Year Ending 
31 March 2020 as detailed in the appendix to the report which confirmed the audit work 
that was proposed to be undertaken for the 2019/20 financial year at Southampton City 
Council.  
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  Governance Committee 

SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 

DATE OF DECISION: 29th July 2019 

REPORT OF: Chief Financial Officer 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the Council develop and publish an 
Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’). The AGS reports on the extent to which the 
Council has complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, including how it has 
monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year 
and on any planned changes in the coming period.  

In accordance with CIPFA Guidance, Audit [Governance] Committees should review 
and approve the final draft of the AGS prior to the document being presented to the 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for signing. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Governance Committee is asked to: 

 (i) Review the final draft 2018-19 AGS (Appendix 1) 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance 
statement. 

2.  This responsibility extends to receiving, reviewing and approving the draft 
AGS prior to the document being presented to the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council for signing. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. The production of an AGS is a mandatory requirement in accordance with 
Regulation 6 (1) (b) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 
and therefore no alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. The Committee will recall that at the meeting on 10th June 2019, Members 
were invited to comment on an early draft of the AGS. This is in accordance 
with CIPFA guidance which recommends that “the AGS is first reviewed by 
members of the Audit [Governance] Committee at an early stage to allow 
comments and contributions to be made. The AGS, which forms part of the 
Statement of Accounts, must be current at the time that it is published’. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



5. The only subsequent change to the draft document is the inclusion of 
confirmation of the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion for
[...]
ice performance. The Council is committed to 
achieving best value from its contracts and ensuring that goods, services and works are procured and 
contract managed in the most efficient and effective way.  Regular review meetings are held with key 
suppliers in order to ensure that contracts remain fit for purpose. In addition, these outsourced contracts 
are managed by a Supplier Management Team or an Integrated Commissioning Unit which provide 
senior management interfaces between the Council and our partnership service providers. 
 
The Council's financial management arrangements conform to the governance requirements of the 
CIPFA ‘Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) in Local Government (2016)’. The 
CFO is professionally qualified and is a member of the Council Management Team and reports directly 
to the Chief Executive.  The CFO is actively involved in ensuring that strategic objectives are aligned 

Page 14



Annual Governance Statement 

to the longer-term finance strategy.  The CFO has input into all major decisions, advises the Executive 
on financial matters and is responsible for ensuring that budgets are agreed in advance, that the agreed 
budget is robust and that the finance function is fit for purpose. 

 

G. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit, to deliver 
effective accountability 

The Council is committed to openness and transparency and publishing as much Council data as it can 
in order to increase accountability. The Council has established a ‘Council Data’ web page that enables 
the public to access a range of information that is published in accordance with the  
Local Government Transparency Code (2015).  This includes a link to both the current and previous 
Statement of Accounts together with relevant audit certificates.  These documents shows how public 
money has been used. 
 
The Council’s Constitution sets out how decisions are made and makes specific reference to decision 
mak
[...]
 elected Members of 
the Council and in particular those who serve on committees charged with governance (i.e. the 
Governance Committee).  

 

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS  

The council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of its 
governance framework including the system of internal control. The review of effectiveness is led by a 
‘Controls Assurance Management Group’ comprising the Service Director - Finance & 
Commercialisation (Section 151 Officer), Chair of the Governance Committee, Deputy Chief Executive, 
Service Director – Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) and the Chief Internal Auditor.   
 

The review process, applied in respect of maintaining and reviewing the effectiveness of the system of 
internal control, is informed by:- 

 The views of Internal Audit regularly reported to Governance Committee via the ‘Internal Audit: 
Progress Report’ which include executive summaries of new reports published and highlights any 
significant risk exposure and control issues, including fraud and governance risks. Where an 
individual audit receives an overall level of 'No Assurance' then the exceptions are reported in their 

Page 15

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/council-data/statement-accounts.aspx


Annual Governance Statement 

entirety to the Governance Committee along with the Service Director’s comments.  Where 
appropriate, the relevant Service Director may be required to attend a meeting to update the 
Committee regarding progress and actions; 

 The views of external auditors, regularly reported to the Governance Committee, including regular 
progress reports, the Annual Audit Letter and Audit Results Report.  

 The Chief Internal Auditors ‘Annual Report and Opinion’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
council’s internal control environment. The Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion for 2018-19 was that a 
limited assurance opinion was given for a second year on the arrangements relating to the 
framework of governance, risk management and control at Southampton City Council is 
effective.  This reflects that although the level of 'no or limited assurance' reviews had decreased 
from the previous year, indicating signs of improvement, there was a lack of implementation of  
agreed actions following earlier audit reviews leaving the Authority with risk exposures unmitigated. 
This is reflected in the ‘significant governance issue’ Item 3.  

 The Internal Audit Charter and delivery of the annual Internal Audit plan; 

 The work of the Service Directors and Service Leads who have responsibility for the development 
and maintenance of the governance environment; 

 The completion of ‘Self-Assessment Statements’ by Service Directors that cover the key processes 
and systems that comprise the council’s governance arrangements and are intended to identify any 
areas where improvement or further development is required;       

 Completion of an ‘Assurance Framework’ document which reflects the key components of the 
Council’s overall governance and internal control environment.  This document, based on 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance, records the key controls in place, and sources of assurance, and 
identifies any significant gaps or weaknesses in key controls; 

 The independent views of regulatory inspection agencies such as Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission; 

 The Risk Management Policy and specifically the Strategic Risk Register; 

 The work of the Governance Committee in relation to the discharge of its responsibility to lead on 
all aspects of corporate governance.   

 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness of the 
governance framework by the Governance Committee, and that the arrangements continue to be 
regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the governance framework. The areas already addressed 
and those to be specifically addressed with new actions planned are outlined below.   

 
 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES  

The following significant governance issues have been identified:  
 

1. Governance Issue  

Lack of consistent approach regarding formal succession planning for key posts and/or 
arrangements in place to ensure that there is an appropriate spread of skills in order to avoid over 
reliance on any particular individual.  

Planned Action: An important part of the 2019-25 corporate business planning process is the 
requirement for service areas to identify and consider future organisational development 
requirements. This is intended to capture the future required structure, skills mix and training 
together with consideration of the resilience of the service. This will inform the wider resourcing 
review of the council’s leadership and the centrally led leadership development plans. The overall 

Page 16



Annual Governance Statement 

framework and plans will be in place during 2019 for commencement of key programmes. An 
additional outcome will be an increase in apprentice training (new starts and existing staff looking for 
higher level qualifications).  

Responsible Officer:  Service Director Human Resources & Organisational Development 
Target for completion:  January 2020 

2. Governance Issue 

The ‘annual performance appraisal’ (“APR”) process is still not fully embedded with some 
inconsistencies across service areas in terms of compliance with the process.   

Although compliance has increased, the HR Log of completed staff APRs is incomplete as not all 
forms were submitted on-line.   

Completed Action: A more streamlined APR process is in place for 2019/2020 under a new HR 
Lead and informed by feedback on previous forms and process.  

Managers have been reminded of the importance of the APR process and the need to use the on-
line “auto submit” tool or to provide confirmation of completion where on-line facilities are not part of 
the service provision (front-line). HR will oversee and report on compliance with the 
[...]
ified officer behaviours in respect of compliance with procurement 

Page 17



Annual Governance Statement 

policies. The Supplier Management Team will also be carrying out ongoing monitoring and reporting 
to Governance Committee. 

Responsible Officer: :     Service Director Finance & Commercialisation 

Target for completion:     December 2019 

 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our 
governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements 
that were identified in our review of effectiveness, and will monitor their implementation and operation 
as part of our next annual review.  

 
Signed   
 
 
 
 
............................................................ ............................................................ 
Sandy Hopkins    Councillor Christopher Hammond   
Chief Executive      Leader of the Council  
 
on behalf of Southampton City Council   

Page 18



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2018-19 

DATE OF DECISION: 29TH JULY 2019 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On an annual basis and in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council's framework of risk management, internal control and 
governance.  
 
The annual opinion for 2018-19 is that 'limited assurance' can be provided. Four audit 
opinion levels are in place and these are: no assurance, limited assurance, 
reasonable assurance and full assurance. 
 
During the course of the year 60 high risk exceptions were raised along with 59 medium 
and 15 low. The details of all work carried out can be found in Appendix A.  
 

In addition to the opinion an update is provided on the work carried out since the last 
reporting period. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Chief Internal Auditor's 
Annual Audit Opinion for 2018-19. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards) and the Internal Audit Charter, the Governance Committee is 
required to receive the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report & Opinion for 
2018-19. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The opinion has been shared with the s151 Officer only in order to maintain 
internal audit independence. 

 

 

 
Page 19

Agenda Item 7



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

4. None 

Property/Other 

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state 'a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. Failure to maintain an effective internal audit functions would result in a failure 
of the organisation meeting its statutory responsibilities in relation to the 
Annual Governance Statement and Annual Audit Opinion. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2018-19 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/sub
[...]
ed by a combination of the in-house provision and colleagues from Portsmouth City Council overseen by a shared 
Chief Internal Auditor employed by Portsmouth City Council.  

 

2.2  Over the course of the year (2018/19) the audit service has completed 80 reviews. These include a combination of full audits and follow 
up reviews. The results of the work carried out show that the level of limited and no assurance reviews have decreased compared with 
the results from the previous year which would indicate that the position has stabilised in respect of the effectiveness of the internal 
control environment. However an area that is less positive is the lack of movement on the implementation of agreed actions to resolve 
risk exposure indicating that the Authority still has a number of areas that it needs to address.   

 
2.3  Four audit opinion levels are in place and these are: no assurance, limited assurance, reasonable assurance and full assurance.  
 Where there are mainly medium or low risk exceptions the annual audit opinion would be reasonable or full assurance. As a result of the 

findings identified the audit opinion for 2018/19 will remain at limited assurance.  
 

No Assurance  Limited Assurance Reasonable Assurance Full Assurance 

 
2.4  Any significant corporate weaknesses and agreed actions will be reflected in the Annual Governance Statement. The impact of the 

Internal Audit work for 2017/18 may affect that year's work for External Audit. It may also inform their work for 2018/19 and where they 
consider there are weaknesses in control that could materially affect the accounts they may need to carry out further work to gain the 
necessary audit assurance required for a true and fair view of the financial position and compliance with professional codes of practice.  

P
age 27



 

  
 

Southampton City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard wa
[...]
 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Summary of key projects and programmes in formal stages of project governance as 
reported to the Council Management Team programme board.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Report to be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In order to update the Governance Committee on the key activities, projects 
and programmes currently in progress. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  The purpose of the Council Management Team programme board is as 
follows:- 

 To act as a gate review point for Justify and Design stages of project 

governance. 

 To monitor specific key programmes against agreed milestones and 

outcomes. 

 To resolve escalated conflicts between programmes. 

 To review agreed priorities against progress and pipeline to support 

delivery and BAU capacity. 

 To assess project success and benefits realisation at appropriate points 

including after formal project close  

 Standard project documentation (Plan, Business case, ESIA, DPIA, RAID 

log etc) in situ and updated as standard as part of project governance. 

 

We are currently working with colleagues across the council to support the 
definition and scope of key programmes and deliverables through to 2025. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



4. RAG status and definitions 

Red: Outside agreed parameters, Amber: At risk, Green: On track 

 

7 currently overall RAG status green 

5 currently overall RAG status amber 

0 currently overall RAG status red 

1 completed since last report 

 

5. Customer Relationship Management system  

Project stage: Design 

Phase 1 - To improve customers’ experience when contacting the council by 
upgrading the current CRM system and introducing a digital assistant to 
answer questions on the website. 

Expected completion: Go live November 2019 


[...]
ss Absence %

Long Term Sickness Absence %

Page 54



Definition

Total number of days lost to sickness absence/Total number of employees (Over a rolling 12 

months).  This metric includes leavers within the rolling 12 months.

Total number of days lost to sickness absence/Total number of employees (Over a rolling 12 

months).  This metric excludes leavers.

Sickness absence (current month)  - Sickness absence (previous month).  A negative 

percentage indicates that the absence rate has reduced, whereas a positive percentage shows 

the absence rate has increased.

Total number of hours lost to sickness absence over the last 12 months.  This metric includes 

leavers.

Total number of days lost to sickness absence over the last 12 months.  This metric includes 

leavers.

Total number of employees who have had 5 or more occassions of sickness absence in the last 

rolling 12 months.  This metric includes leavers within the rolling 12 months.

Total number of employees who have had 10 or more days of sickness absence in the last 

rolling 12 months.  This metric includes leavers within the rolling 12 months.

Total number of employees who have hit either 5 or more occassions of absence or have had 

10 or more days sickness in the last rolling 12 months.  This metric includes leavers within the 

rolling 12 months.

This is the total number of employees who hit a trigger point within the last month

The % of sickness absence which is considered 'short term'.  (20 days or less)

The % of sickness absence which is considered 'long term'.  (More than 20 days)

Page 55



- Please note the structure of the teams is extracted 
from Resource Link.  If this is incorrect, please liaise 
with HR Pay to correct this. 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Annual Governance Statement 2018-19
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2018-19

	7 Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2018-19
	Enc. 1 Annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2018-19

	

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 4 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JULY 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria, Harwood, White and 
Professor Margetts 
 

Apologies: Councillors G Galton and Spicer 
 

 
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10th June 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2018-19.  The Committee noted that the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations required that the Council developed and published an Annual 
Governance Statement and the extent to which the Council had complied with its Code 
of Corporate Governance. 
 
The Committee particularly noted that the Annual Performance Appraisal Process was 
still not fully embedded across the Council with some inconsistencies across service 
areas in terms of compliance.  The Committee requested that a more detailed report be 
presented to a future meeting detailing the process, impact on career progression and 
an appraisal breakdown of stats across the Council service areas.   
 

12. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2018/19  

The Committee received a presentation from the Section 151 Officer and Helen 
Thompson, Ernest Young External Auditors detailing why it had not been possible to 
sign off the final Financial Statements for 2018/19 by 31st July 2019 deadline. 
 
It was noted that the 31st July deadline was not a statutory completion deadline but one 
that accounts must be published by, with either an audited opinion or a statement as to 
why they had not yet been audited, therefore the accounts would be published by 31st 
July 2019 with a statement that had been agreed by both the Council and Ernest Young 
as to why there was not an audited opinion.  The Committee also noted that there were 
no legal or financial consequences of the accounts not being audited by this date. 
 
The Committee noted that Ernest Young had been unable to complete the audit on time 
due to significant staffing issues at senior levels and not being able to successfully 
recruit had impacted on the work of the organisation.  Aside it was noted that a number 
of authorities were in a similar position this year as there appeared to be a national 
issue in terms of recruitment of external auditors.    
 
The Committee noted the reasons that had been provided by Ernest Young and the 
commitment to have finalised the audit by the end of September 2019.  It was agreed 
that in order to facilitate the full signing off of the accounts the scheduled Governance 
Committee for 9th September would be moved to 30th September 2019.      
 



 

- 5 - 
 

13. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2018-19  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual 
Internal Audit Opinion for 2018-19.  The Committee noted that the opinion remained as 
Limited Assurance and particularly noted the key areas of concern that remained as 
detailed in section 5 of the appendix.  The Committee also noted that some of the 
audits in progress with an implementation action plan would be impacted upon by other 
projects such as Business World as an example. 
 
The Committee recognised improvements that were taking place but concluded that the 
Limited Assurance Opinion was correct and tied in with the Annual Governance 
Statement.  The Committee were concerned at the numbers of repeated Limited 
Assurance which was not acceptable and indicated that Service Directors needed to 
attend future meetings of the Committee to address the issues. 
 
RESOLVED:   

(i) That the Annual Audit Opinion for 2018/19 be noted; and  
(ii) That the Chair of the Committee work with officers to develop a timetable for 

attendance of Service Directors where Limited Assurance remained.   
 
   
 
 

14. PROJECTS & PROGRAMMES QUARTERLY REVIEW  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Interim Director Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the Project and Programme Quarterly Report which were in 
formal stages of project governance as reported to the Council Management Team 
Programme Board. 
 
 

15. HR QUARTERLY STATISTICS  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Human Resources and 
Organisational Development detailing the Human Resources Statistics for Quarter 1 of 
2019/20. 
 
The Committee particularly noted the sickness data and the two case studies examples 
that had been provided following a request from the Committee.  The Committee 
remained concerned at the high levels of sickness in some service areas despite action 
plans in place and the comparison to the public sector average which was also 
significantly higher. 
 
RESOLVED:  

(i) That the report be noted; and  
(ii) That the Service Directors be invited to attend future meetings of this Committee 

where their service area has a high sickness level above the public sector 
average starting with the Service Director of Transactions and Universal 
Services.     

 
 


